Decision Ho. 63270

BZFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Application )

of ALISAL WATER CORPORATION, a ;

ALCh WATER SERVICE, Hor eethetity 3

AL Q WICE, for authorxity 74 ¥

to increase rates for water serv- ) ngpélgation Nb53443321
ice rendered in and in vieinity ) ed December 28,

of the unincorporated area of )
Monterey Cowmnty lmown as the )
ALISAL DISTRICT. )

William C. Miller, Jr., for applicant.
Joan D, Keader and d. J. Webster, for

the ssion staft.

After due motice, public hearing in this matter was held

before Examiner F. Zverett Emerson, on June 19 and 20, 1962, at
Salinas. The matter was submitted on the latter date.

Applicant conducts Its utiiity business under the name of
Alco Vater Service in an unincorporated arez in Mbnterey'County movm
as Alisal, an area of about 14,000 pmopulation in which applicant
presaatly supplies water service to about 2,500 customers. The water
systen is supplied from five deep wells which collectively produce
about 2,500 gallons of water per minute. The evidence is clear that
the service readered is adequate and that the system is well com-
structed and properly maintained and operated.

Applicant's existing water rates have been in effect since
1937. They zxe presently amongz the lowest public utility water rates

-~

in Coiiforniz and produce insufficient revenues ~o meot the system's




present needs. A comparison of typical billings under existing
rates and the wates which applicant seeks is as follows:

Montnly Bill
Quantity Existing Requested
(Cubic Fect) Rates Rates

500 $1.40 $1.80
700 1.40 2.30
1,000 o 2.00 3.05
1,577 (average use) 2.87 4.55
2,000 3.50 5.20
4,000 6.00 - 2.05

Applicant’s carning situation was presemted through

exiipits and the supporting testimony of three witnesses. The
Commission staff, through two witnmesses, also presented the results
of its independent investigation of applicant's operations. In
sumnary, this evidence establishes that Zor the year 1961 applicant
realized a net income of only $662 on an adjusted utility plant
bolance of $457,029. From the evidence respecting earnings related
to a depreciated rate base, the Commissfion finds amd concludes that
applicant's operations during the year 1961 produced a ré:e of

retwmn of less than one percent, developéd as illustrated by the
following tabulation:

Results of Operations
Existinz Water Rates - Year 1961

Opexating Revenues $ 79,529
Operating Expenses 78,010
Net Revenue 1,519
Rate Base, depreciated 233,300
Rate of Return 0.65%

Applicant has clearly and conclusively demonstrated that
it is in need of and is entitled to increased revenues and the
Coumission so fiads.

During 1961 applicant expended apwroximately $49,559 for
gross additioms to plant i ordexr to meet the growing needs of its

customers. During 1962 it estimates that it must cxpend approxi-

nately $64,200 for plant additions and foresees the minimum need for




A.GLOG0 NB

an additional $5,5C0 to be expended early in 1963. Its ability to

f£inance such needs is scvexely limited. The testimony of a vice
president of the banking institution from which applicant has in the
past borrowed funds indicates that applicant's ecarning positiom is
presently so poor that additional loans will not be considered. In
fact, applicant’s request for a short-term boxrowing of only $2,000
in ordexr to meet its property tax payments in April of this year was
refused by the bank. Applicant’s employees voluntaxily accepted
reduced wages and themselves put up the money for the tax payment.

The public interest is directly affected by such a situa-
tion, for experience shows that service is likely to deteriorate,
to the public detriment, when a utility reaches the straitemed
circumstances which this record discloses are upon applicant. Only
the dedicated efforts of management and employees have enabled
applicant to meet its public utility obligations. Applicant has
never declared or paid a dividend.

In viewing applicant's future operations, the Commission
staff has rccommended that applicant be accorded a xate of retwm in
the range of 7.4 to 7.5 pexcent based upon anticipated opexations
during the year 1962. Applicant's present indebtedness requires a
monthly repayment of $700. The interest on this debt amounts to
more than $3,900 annnally.~ The debt bears an interest rate of
7 percent per year.

In view of the evidence, the Commission finds that the
fair and reasonable depreciated rate base on which applicant should
be accorded the opnortunity to earn a returm is $252,100 £ox the
year 1962. TFuxther, in view of the evidence the Commission ZLinds

2 £air and Teasonable rate of returm, relafed to sueh rate
base, is 7.4 vercent., Accordingly there is a nmet revenue require-

went of 318,555 which, when reflected in gross revenues, requires




A.44060 NB .

increased gross revenues of approximately $31,460 on an annwal basis.

The Commission f£inds such inereased revenues to be justified. Tae

water rates whicn applicant has proposed will produce no greater
than such an increased amowmt. The Commission concludes, thexefoxe,
that applicant's request should be gramted without modification.

The Coumission finds that the increased rates authorized
berein are justified and that existing rates, insofar as they differ
from those authorized herein, are for the future wnjust and unreason-
able.

The evidence includes certain wecommendations of the
Commission staff respecting depreclation accounting methods, the
filing of up~to-date maps and the revision of utility rules so as
to reflect present-day practices. The order herein will implement

such recommendations, waich we hexeby find to be reasonable.

Based upon the evidence and the findings and conclusions
set forth in the foregoing opinion,
IT IS ZEXEBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Alisal Water Corporation is authorized to file in quad-
ruplicate with this Commission, on or after the effective date of
this oxder and in conformity with the provisions of General Order
No. 26-A, the schedules of rates attached to this oxdexr as
Appendix A and, on not less than five days' notice to the public
and to this Commission, to make sald rates effective foxr water
service rendewed on and after September 16, 1962.

2. Begimning with the yezr 1962, applicant shall determine
denreciation accruals by'dividing the original cost of depreciable

plant, less estimated futuxe net salvage and less depreciation




reserve, by the estimgted remaining life of the plant. Fﬁrthcr,
applicant shall review the depreciation rstes so detexmined, using
the straight-line remaining life method of depreclation accoumnting,,
whenever substantial changes in plant composition occur and at
{ntexvals of not more than five years. Results of such reviews shall
be submitted to the Commission.

3. Within thirty days after the effective date of this order,
applicant shall file with this Commission, In conformity with the
provisions of Gemeral Order No. 96-A, four copies of rules governing
sexvice to its customers, together with a revised tariff service
arca map and copies of forms normally used iﬁ.connection'with cus=-
tomers' services, revised to reflect present-day operations and
practices, the same to become effective on not less than ten days’
notice to the public and to this Commission after said filing.

4. Within sixty days after the effective date of this oxder,
applicant shall file with this Commission four coples of a compre-
hensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 200 feet to
the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts
of land and territory served; the principal water production,
storage, hydropneumatic tanks and distribution facilities; and the
location of the various watex system properties of applicant.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco

day of 't JULY

Coumissloners

Commicslonar Frederieok B. Holobors, bet
nﬂc::"'\“* Aly obeont, Qid net participate
in the dicpocition of this procceding.

ng




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schodule Neo. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Alisal, and vicinity, located immedistely east of Salinmas >
Monterey County. -

RATES _TPer Meter

Por Month
Quantity Rates:

Flrst 500 cu.ft. or less

Next 12,000 cu.ft., per 100 cun.ft.
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.
Over 3,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

Minlmum Charge:

L
F{resasssasase i
L

~

Sbesnosarssredad
(A X AN E N TN RN EE NS

LR NN N

For 5/8 X 3/4~inch METOr seveeerenncnncncacnnnns .
For 3/4~Snch meter
For l-inch meter
For IB-iNih MOLOT werveriecovenencoronanen
For 2=Inch MOLOL .eeevnensoccessonsncones

L]

S8 sbterssbpresenFEabonans

LA O N N R I I AR Y

Py ™
{1~ {
~—r s

The Minfmxm Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minfmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX X
Page 2 of 2

Schedulo Ro. 5
FUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to mundcipalities,
duly organized fire districts snd other political subdivisions of the State.

TERRTTORY

Allsal, and vicinity, located immediately east of Salinas s Monterey
County. :

RATES Por_Hydrant. Por Month
Facilitios Installed at-Cost of
Dtility Public_Authority
Wharf hydrant :
On main 4 inches or larger in dismeter $3.50 3L.75
Standard hydrant
Metropolitan
Double outlet eecevcvececcnces ceeeene 55,75 $2.75
Triple outlet .....OQ...Q...'.....-.. Sbw 3.50

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,

charges shall be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, General
Moteored Sexvice.

2. Relocatlion of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the party
requesting relocation.

3. TFire hydrants shall be attached to the utility's distribution mains
upon receipt of proper authorization from the appropriate public authority.
Such authorization chall designate the owmership, type and the size of
bydrent ard the spocific locaticn at which cach is to be installed.

4-  The wtilivy will supply oxly such water at such prossure as nmay be
available frem time to time as the rosult of its normal operation of the
system. .




